Misc. Case No. 103 of 2020

- 1. Smt. Samunadri Devi
- 2. Narayandas Yadav Vs. Sanjay Kumar and ors. Related MACP No. 200 of 2018 16.09.2020

The case was presented before the Tribunal in Virtual Court. Applicants with her counsel appeared in the Virtual Court.

Perused the summoned record of the MACP No. 200 of 2018 which makes it clear that on the basis of merit, a compensation of ₹ 7,78,440 with 7.5% simple interest was awarded by MACT Jhansi in favour of the applicants on date 05.03.2020 against which ₹ 8,93,740 have been paid by The HDFC ERGO General Insurance Company Limited through cheque. As per office report aforesaid amount is deposited in Tribunal's account of Syndicate Bank. This Misc. case has been instituted by the applicants to release the deposited amount and interest thereon in terms of the award in their bank accounts as following-

1. Smt. Samunadri Devi A/c No. 735210110005195 (BOI) **2. Narayandas Yadav** A/c No. 1097001700078174 (PNB)

In support of their release application the affidavit of Smt. Samunadri Devi is available on the record as per which matter is not subjudice before Hon'ble High Court.

In my view applicants are entitled to get deposited amount in terms of the award. Hence-

ORDER

Syndicate Bank Jhokan Bagh Jhansi is ordered to disburse deposited amount as following-

Applicant / Petitioner	unt	+(% of) Interest Accrued on Deposit ed Amount	disbursem	Account Number	Bank	IFSC
1. SAMUNDI	89374	10	Electronic	73521011 0005195	Bank of India	BKID00 07352
1. SAMUNDI	357496	40	FD FOR 3 YEARS		Any Nationalized Bank carrying highest interest	
2. NARAYAN DAS SIOBAITA LI	89374	10	Electronic	10970017 00078174		PUNB0 109700
2. NARAYAN DAS SIOBAITA LI	357496	40	FD FOR 5 YEARS		Any Nationalized Bank carrying highest interest	
TOTAL	893740	100				